



Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited

(Formerly known as Oriental Veneer Products Limited)

CIN of the Company: L35100MH1991PLC060686

Corporate Office: 16, Mascarenhas Road, Mazgaon, Mumbai – 400 010.

Tel: +91 22 6138 9400 . Fax: 6138 9401 . Email: compliance@orientalrail.co.in . Website: www.orientalrail.com/

June 15, 2021

BSE Limited

1st Floor, New Trading Wing,
Rotunda Bldg, P.J Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai- 400 001

Dear Sir/Madam,

Ref: BSE Security Code: 531859

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held today:

- 1. Audited Financial Results (Consolidated & Standalone) for the quarter / year ended March 31, 2021;**
- 2. Dividend.**

Kindly refer to our letter dated June 07, 2021 on the subject.

We wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held today, inter alia, took the following decisions:

1. Audited Financial Results

The Audited (Consolidated & Standalone) Financial Results of the Company for the quarter/ year ended March 31, 2021 were approved.

Pursuant to Regulation 30 & Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, (Listing Regulations) we enclose the following:

- Statements showing the Audited Financial results (Consolidated & Standalone) for the quarter/ year ended March 31, 2021;
- Auditors' report on the Audited Financial Results - (Consolidated & Standalone);
- Declaration in respect of Auditors Report (Consolidated & Standalone) with Unmodified Opinion;

2. Dividend

The Board is pleased to recommend dividend of Rs. 0.20/- per equity share of face value of Rs. 1/- each (i.e. @ 20%) for the financial year ended March 31, 2021, subject to the approval of the shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company.

[Handwritten Signature]





Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited

(Formerly known as Oriental Veneer Products Limited)

CIN of the Company: L35100MH1991PLC060686

Corporate Office: 16, Mascarenhas Road, Mazgaon, Mumbai – 400 010.

Tel: +91 22 6138 9400 . Fax: 6138 9401 . Email: compliance@orientalrail.co.in . Website: www.orientalrail.com/

The meeting commenced at 12.30 p.m. and concluded at 01.45 p.m.

We request you to take this on record, and to treat the same as compliance with the applicable provisions of the Listing Regulations, as amended.

Yours truly,

For **Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited**

Sonam Gupta
Company Secretary

Encl. as above



Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited

(Formerly known as Oriental Veneer Products Limited)

CIN of the Company: L35100MH1991PLC060686

Corporate Office: 16, Mascarenhas Road, Mazgaon, Mumbai – 400 010.

Tel: +91 22 6138 9400 . Fax: 6138 9401 . Email: compliance@orientalrail.co.in . Website: www.orientalrail.com/

Statement of Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended March 31, 2021

Sr. No.	Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs except EPS)				
		Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31-03-2021	31-12-2020	31-03-2020	31-03-2021	31-03-2020
		Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	Income					
	a. Revenue from Operations	6,146.04	6,272.39	8,657.53	22,016.94	26,667.19
	b. Other Income	47.02	55.87	73.52	216.72	248.65
	Total Income	6,193.06	6,328.26	8,731.05	22,233.66	26,915.84
2	Expenses:					
	a. Cost of Materials Consumed	3,417.04	4,699.22	5,764.23	15,261.93	18,605.45
	b. Purchase of Stock-in Trade	97.43	24.88	239.13	270.82	812.74
	c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade	730.82	(186.35)	341.52	110.92	(1347.05)
	d. Employees benefits expense	322.95	236.26	476.42	1,030.10	1,724.69
	e. Finance Costs	264.15	167.95	285.66	819.66	994.86
	f. Depreciation and amortisation expense	161.88	125.71	122.28	535.00	417.10
	g. Other Expenses	777.54	672.78	610.40	2,196.39	2,513.54
	Total Expenses	5,771.81	5,740.45	7,839.64	20,224.81	23,721.33
3	Profit before tax (1-2)	421.25	587.81	891.41	2,008.85	3,194.51
4	Tax Expenses					
	a. Current Tax	140.29	85.69	173.59	376.96	653.89
	c. Deferred Tax	(7.96)	26.69	(14.95)	89.71	107.32
5	Net Profit for the period (3-4)	288.93	475.43	732.77	1,542.18	2,433.30
6	Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)					
	A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
	B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
7	Total Comprehensive Income (5+6)	288.93	475.43	732.77	1,542.18	2,433.30
8	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value: Rs.1/- per shares)	539.03	539.03	539.03	539.03	539.03
9	Other Equity	-	-	-	8,466.30	7,031.92
10	Earnings per Share (EPS) (Face value: Rs.1/- per shares) (not annualised for the quarters) :					
	(a) Basic	0.54	0.88	1.36	2.86	4.51
	(b) Diluted	0.54	0.88	1.36	2.86	4.51

Karim N. Mithiborwala



Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited

(Formerly known as Oriental Veneer Products Limited)

CIN of the Company: L35100MH1991PLC060686

Corporate Office: 16, Mascarenhas Road, Mazgaon, Mumbai – 400 010.

Tel: +91 22 6138 9400 . Fax: 6138 9401 . Email: compliance@orientalrail.co.in . Website: www.orientalrail.com/

Statement of Audited Consolidated Assets & Liabilities as at March 31, 2021

Sr. No	Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
		31-03-2021 (Audited)	31-03-2020 (Audited)
A	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
	(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	7,368.15	7,810.32
	(b) Capital Work-in-progress	2,110.81	1,388.77
	(c) Goodwill	-	-
	(d) Other Intangible assets	-	-
	(e) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	5.53	5.53
	(ii) Trade Receivables	1,633.48	1,367.57
	(iii) Loans	-	-
	(iv) Others	660.03	1,513.18
	(f) Other Non-Current Asset	27.01	27.01
	Sub-total - Non-current assets	11,805.01	12,112.38
2	Current assets		
	(a) Inventories	6,890.28	9,159.91
	(b) Financial Assets	-	-
	(i) Trade receivables	5,929.18	4,980.88
	(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	2,941.08	1,792.88
	(iii) Loans	-	-
	(iv) Others	97.01	164.56
	(c) Current Assets	-	-
	(d) Other Current Assets	3,117.91	3,255.15
	Sub-total - Current assets	18,975.45	19,353.38
	Total -Assets	30,780.46	31,465.75
B.	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
	(a) Equity Share capital	539.03	539.03
	(b) Other Equity	8,466.30	7,031.92
	Sub-total Equity	9,005.33	7,570.95
	LIABILITIES		
1	Non-current Liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	8,648.01	9,095.22
	(b) Provisions	57.14	76.45
	(c) Other Non-Current Liabilities	300.99	211.28
	Sub-total Non-Current Liabilities	9,006.14	9,382.95
2	Current liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	7,186.99	9,616.46
	(ii) Trade payables	3,101.30	2,969.34
	(iii) Other Current Financial liabilities	682.28	350.27
	(b) Provisions	133.01	121.40
	(c) Other Current Liabilities	539.78	688.97
	(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net)	1,125.63	765.41
	Sub-total - Current liabilities	12,768.99	14,511.85
	TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	30,780.46	31,465.75

Karim N. Mittal





Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited

(Formerly known as Oriental Veneer Products Limited)

CIN of the Company: L35100MH1991PLC060686

Corporate Office: 16, Mascarenhas Road, Mazgaon, Mumbai – 400 010.

Tel: +91 22 6138 9400 . Fax: 6138 9401 . Email: compliance@orientalrail.co.in . Website: www.orientalrail.com/

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2021

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particular	Year ended	
	31-03-2021	31-03-2020
A) Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax and after prior period items	2,008.85	3,194.52
Non-cash adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:		
Depreciation/ amortization on continuing operation	535.00	417.10
Interest and Financial expense	819.66	994.86
Profit/ Loss on sale of vehicle	1.33	-
Dividend Income	-	(0.79)
Foreign Exchange Fluctuation	(5.25)	(5.69)
Interest income	(211.48)	(203.05)
Operating profit before working capital changes	3,148.12	4,396.93
Movements in working capital:		
Increase/ (decrease) in current liabilities/provisions	757.01	(397.62)
Decrease / (increase) in trade receivables	(1214.21)	(1840.57)
Decrease / (increase) in short/long-term loans and advances	137.24	(1348.93)
Decrease / (increase) in Inventories	2269.63	(1644.22)
Decrease / (increase) in other current assets	920.69	660.23
Cash generated from / (used in) operations	6,018.49	(174.17)
Direct taxes paid (net of refunds)	(466.66)	(761.21)
Cash flow before extraordinary item	5,551.83	(935.38)
Extra ordinary item	-	-
Net cash flow from/ (used in) operating activities (A)	5,551.83	(935.38)
B) Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of fixed assets, including CWIP and capital advances	(818.45)	(1652.05)
Purchase of Investments	-	(0.27)
Sale of Fixed Assets	2.25	-
Interest received	211.48	203.05
Dividend received	-	0.79
Net cash flow from/ (used in) investing activities (B)	(604.73)	(1448.47)
C) Cash flows from financing activities		
Dividend proposed with Taxes	(107.81)	(107.81)
Long/Short Term Borrowing Taken/Repayment During the year (net)	(2876.68)	2,775.77
Interest and financial Expenses paid	(819.66)	(994.86)
Net cash flow from/ (used in) in financing activities (C)	(3804.15)	1,673.11
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C)	1,142.95	(710.74)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	1,792.88	2,497.93
Foreign Exchange Fluctuation	5.25	5.69
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	2,941.08	1,792.88
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash on hand	75.43	26.19
With banks- on current account	46.93	47.29
Fixed Deposits	2,818.71	1,719.40
Total cash and bank balances	2,941.08	1,792.88

Karun. N. Mittal





Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited

(Formerly known as Oriental Veneer Products Limited)

CIN of the Company: L35100MH1991PLC060686

Corporate Office: 16, Mascarenhas Road, Mazgaon, Mumbai – 400 010.

Tel: +91 22 6138 9400 . Fax: 6138 9401 . Email: compliance@orientalrail.co.in . Website: www.orientalrail.com/

Notes:

- 1 The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee & approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on June 15, 2021. The Statutory Auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion with respect to the Audited Financial Results of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2021
- 2 The Covid-19 pandemic has disrupted business operations due to the lockdown and other emergency measures imposed by the Government of India. The Company has restarted its operations in a phased manner in line with the directives from the various authorities. As a result of lockdown, the volumes for the month of April 2020 and May 2020 were impacted and accordingly, results of FY 2021 are not comparable with corresponding FY 2020. The Company has assessed, and is continuously reviewing, its liquidity, future cash flow projections and the probability of occurrence of the forecasted transactions underlying the hedges based on orders in hand and current indicators of future economic conditions. The financial results for Q4 FY 21 takes into consideration such assessment of the possible effects of the Covid 19 and the recoverability of the carrying value of its assets. However, the impact of pandemic in the subsequent period may be different from the estimations used at the time of finalising these financial results.
- 3 The results have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Accounting Rules, 2016.
- 4 The Board has recommended Final Dividend of Rs. 0.20/- per fully paid up equity share (20%) of Rs. 1/- per share, subject to the approval of shareholders of the Company at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.
- 5 The Company mainly operates in one segment namely "Indian Railway Products" and hence segment details are not required to be published.
- 6 The figures of quarter ended March 31, 2021 are the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2021 and reviewed year to date figures upto December 31, 2020 being the date of end of the third quarter of the current financial year.
- 7 Previous period/year's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to confirm to current period's/year's figures.
- 8 In line with the requirements of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, the results are available on the Stock Exchange website www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website www.orientalrail.com

For Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited

Karim N. Mithiborwala
Managing Director
DIN: 00171326



Place: Mumbai
Date : June 15, 2021



Independent Auditor's Report on Annual Consolidated Financial Results of Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited (Formerly known as Oriental Veneer Products Limited) pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ORIENTAL RAIL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED (FORMERLY KNOWN AS ORIENTAL VENEER PRODUCTS LIMITED)

Report on the audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Consolidated Annual Financial Results of Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited (Formerly known as Oriental Veneer Products Limited) (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2021, attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate audited financial results of the subsidiaries, the aforesaid consolidated annual financial results:

- i. Includes the annual financial results of subsidiary entities "Oriental Foundry Private Limited";
- ii. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- iii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2021.

Basis of Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results* section of our report. We are independent of the Group, in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act, and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us along with the consideration of audit reports of the other auditors referred to in "Other Matters" paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the consolidated annual financial results.



Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 2 to the Consolidated Financial Results, which describe the uncertainties and the impact of Covid-19 pandemic on the Company's operations and results as assessed by the management. Our opinion is not modified in respect in this matter.

Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Annual Financial Results

The Holding Company's Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these consolidated annual financial results that give a true and fair view of the consolidated profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Management and Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of each company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated annual financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated annual financial results by the Management and the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated annual financial results, the Management and the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of each company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of each company.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated annual financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated annual financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:



- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures in the consolidated financial results made by the Management and Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management and Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the appropriateness of this assumption. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated annual financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated annual financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated annual financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial information of the entities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated annual financial results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated annual financial results, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. Our responsibilities in this regard are further described in "Other Matters" in this audit report.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results.



We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities included in the consolidated annual financial results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

Other Matters

The consolidated annual financial results include the audited financial results of subsidiary, whose financial results reflects total assets of Rs. 19,400.02 Lakhs as at March 31, 2021, total revenue of Rs. 3,776.44 Lakhs and Rs 12,756.37 Lakhs, total net profit/loss after tax of Rs. (127.86) Lakhs and Rs. 471.73 Lakhs, total comprehensive income/loss of Rs. (127.86) Lakhs and Rs. 471.73 for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2021 respectively and net cash flow of Rs. 281.82 Lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2021, as considered in the consolidated annual financial results, which have been audited by its respective independent auditor. The independent auditors report on financial results of these entity have been furnished to us by the management and our opinion on the consolidated annual financial results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these entity, is based solely on the report of such auditors and the procedures performed by us are stated in paragraph above.

Our opinion on the consolidated annual financial results is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the report of the other auditor and the financial results/ financial information certified by the Board of Directors.

The consolidated annual financial results include the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us.

For **Amarnath Sharma & Co.**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 100300W

S. Amarnath

Amar Nath Sharma
Proprietor

Membership No.: 039579

UDIN: 21039579AAAADQ7602



Place – Mumbai

Date: June 15, 2021

Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited

(Formerly known as Oriental Veneer Products Limited)

CIN of the Company: L35100MH1991PLC060686

Corporate Office: 16, Mascarenhas Road, Mazgaon, Mumbai – 400 010.

Tel: +91 22 6138 9400 . Fax: 6138 9401 . Email: compliance@orientalrail.co.in . Website: www.orientalrail.com/

Statement of Audited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended March 31, 2021

Sr. No.	Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs except EPS)				
		Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31-03-2021	31-12-2020	31-03-2020	31-03-2021	31-03-2020
		Audited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	Income					
	a. Revenue from Operations	2,691.83	2,601.34	5,810.65	9,590.52	17,082.21
	b. Other Income	42.02	53.93	62.44	204.00	223.61
	Total Income	2,733.85	2,655.27	5,873.09	9,794.52	17,305.82
2	Expenses:					
	a. Cost of Materials Consumed	1,172.94	1,579.79	3,581.48	5,379.74	10,544.87
	b. Purchase of Stock-in Trade	97.43	24.88	239.13	270.82	812.74
	c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade	183.51	191.51	239.53	540.29	257.41
	d. Employees benefits expense	232.62	154.64	407.52	740.15	1,329.75
	e. Finance Costs	43.31	33.72	96.94	216.15	385.44
	f. Depreciation and amortisation expense	38.91	26.23	26.11	116.12	100.23
	g. Other Expenses	425.60	313.08	499.96	1,090.25	1,348.95
	Total Expenses	2,194.30	2,323.86	5,090.66	8,353.51	14,779.38
3	Profit before tax (1-2)	539.56	331.41	782.43	1,441.02	2,526.44
4	Tax Expenses					
	a. Current Tax	140.29	85.69	173.59	376.96	653.89
	b. Deferred Tax	(17.52)	7.44	(4.61)	(6.39)	(6.75)
5	Net Profit for the period (3-4)	416.79	238.28	613.45	1,070.45	1,879.30
6	Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)					
	A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
	B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-
7	Total Comprehensive Income (5+6)	416.79	238.28	613.45	1,070.45	1,879.30
8	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value: Rs.1/- per shares)	539.03	539.03	539.03	539.03	539.03
9	Other Equity	-	-	-	7,294.38	6,331.74
10	Earnings per Share (EPS) (Face value: Rs.1/- per shares) (not annualised for the quarters) :					
	(a) Basic	0.77	0.44	1.14	1.99	3.49
	(b) Diluted	0.77	0.44	1.14	1.99	3.49

Karim, N. Mittal





Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited

(Formerly known as Oriental Veneer Products Limited)

CIN of the Company: L35100MH1991PLC060686

Corporate Office: 16, Mascarenhas Road, Mazgaon, Mumbai – 400 010.

Tel: +91 22 6138 9400 . Fax: 6138 9401 . Email: compliance@orientalrail.co.in . Website: www.orientalrail.com/

Statement of Audited Standalone Assets & Liabilities as at March 31, 2021

Sr. No	Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
		31-03-2021 (Audited)	31-03-2020 (Audited)
A	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
	(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	819.05	901.35
	(b) Capital Work-in-progress	-	-
	(c) Goodwill	-	-
	(d) Other Intangible assets	-	-
	(e) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	1,505.25	1,505.25
	(ii) Trade Receivables	1,424.16	1,281.67
	(iii) Loans	-	-
	(iv) Others	540.02	1,383.84
	(f) Other Non-Current Asset	27.01	27.01
	Sub-total - Non-current assets	4,315.49	5,099.13
2	Current assets		
	(a) Inventories	1,053.22	1,978.63
	(b) Financial Assets		
	(i) Trade receivables	3,723.71	3,944.32
	(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	2,659.26	1,637.08
	(iii) Loans	-	-
	(iv) Others	84.29	157.01
	(c) Current Assets	-	-
	(d) other Current Assets	1,044.47	1,017.29
	Sub-total - Current assets	8,564.94	8,734.32
	Total -Assets	12,880.43	13,833.45
B.	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
	(a) Equity Share capital	539.03	539.03
	(b) Other Equity	7,294.38	6,331.74
	Sub-total Equity	7,833.41	6,870.77
	LIABILITIES		
1	Non-current Liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	15.72	14.45
	(b) Provisions	45.06	62.36
	(c) Other Non-Current Liabilities	60.96	67.35
	Sub-total Non-Current Liabilities	121.74	144.16
2	Current liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	1,874.10	3,963.56
	(ii) Trade payables	1,609.02	1,742.90
	(iii) Other Current Financial liabilities	13.52	8.78
	(b) Other Current Liabilities	397.79	449.40
	(c) Current Tax Liabilities (net)	1,030.85	653.89
	Sub-total - Current liabilities	4,925.28	6,818.53
	TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	12,880.43	13,833.45



Karim N. Mithiborwala



Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited

(Formerly known as Oriental Veneer Products Limited)

CIN of the Company: L35100MH1991PLC060686

Corporate Office: 16, Mascarenhas Road, Mazgaon, Mumbai – 400 010.

Tel: +91 22 6138 9400 . Fax: 6138 9401 . Email: compliance@orientalrail.co.in . Website: www.orientalrail.com/

Standalone Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2021

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particular	Year ended	
	31-03-2021	31-03-2020
A) Cash flow from Operating activities		
Profit before tax and after prior period items	1,441.02	2,526.45
Non-cash adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:		
Depreciation/ amortization on continuing operation	116.12	100.23
Interest and Financial expense	216.15	385.44
Profit/ Loss on sale of vehicle	-	-
Dividend Income	-	(0.79)
Foreign Exchange Fluctuation	(5.25)	(5.69)
Interest income	(198.76)	(203.05)
Operating profit before working capital changes	1,569.28	2,802.58
Movements in working capital:		
Increase/ (decrease) in liabilities/provisions	172.53	(1,640.91)
Decrease / (increase) in trade receivables	78.12	(1,699.26)
Decrease / (increase) in Loans and advances	916.54	(476.90)
Decrease / (increase) in Inventories	925.41	1,472.77
Decrease / (increase) in other current assets	(27.18)	660.23
Cash generated from / (used in) operations	3,634.70	1,118.06
Direct taxes paid (net of refunds)	(370.57)	(646.71)
Cash flow before extraordinary item	3,264.14	471.35
Extra ordinary item	-	-
Net cash flow from/ (used in) operating activities (A)	3,264.14	471.35
B) Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of fixed assets, including CWIP and capital advances	(33.82)	(105.77)
Purchase of Shares	-	(625.00)
Sale of Fixed Assets	-	-
Interest received	198.76	202.05
Dividend received	-	0.79
Net cash flow from/ (used in) Investing activities (B)	164.94	(526.93)
C) Cash flows from Financing activities		
Dividend proposed with Taxes	(107.81)	(107.81)
Long/Short Term Borrowing Taken/Repayment During the year (net)	(2,088.20)	146.54
Interest and financial Expenses paid	(216.15)	(385.44)
Net cash flow from/ (used in) in Financing activities (C)	(2,412.15)	(346.71)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C)	1,016.93	(402.28)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	1,637.08	2,033.67
Foreign Exchange Fluctuation	5.25	5.69
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	2,659.26	1,637.08
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash on hand	44.52	12.04
With banks- on current account	32.05	27.00
Fixed Deposits	2,582.69	1,598.03
Total cash and bank balances	2,659.26	1,637.08

Kasim, N. Mittiborwala





Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited

(Formerly known as Oriental Veneer Products Limited)

CIN of the Company: L35100MH1991PLC060686

Corporate Office: 16, Mascarenhas Road, Mazgaon, Mumbai – 400 010.

Tel: +91 22 6138 9400 . Fax: 6138 9401 . Email: compliance@orientalrail.co.in . Website: www.orientalrail.com/

Notes:

- 1 The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee & approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on June 15, 2021. The Statutory Auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion with respect to the Audited Financial Results of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2021.
- 2 The Covid-19 pandemic has disrupted business operations due to the lockdown and other emergency measures imposed by the Government of India. The Company has restarted its operations in a phased manner in line with the directives from the various authorities. As a result of lockdown, the volumes for the month of April 2020 and May 2020 were impacted and accordingly, results of FY 2021 are not comparable with corresponding FY 2020. The Company has assessed, and is continuously reviewing, its liquidity, future cash flow projections and the probability of occurrence of the forecasted transactions underlying the hedges based on orders in hand and current indicators of future economic conditions. The financial results for Q4 FY 21 takes into consideration such assessment of the possible effects of the Covid 19 and the recoverability of the carrying value of its assets. However, the impact of pandemic in the subsequent period may be different from the estimations used at the time of finalising these financial results.
- 3 The results have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Accounting Rules, 2016.
- 4 The Board has recommended Final Dividend of Rs. 0.20/- per fully paid up equity share (20%) of Rs. 1/- per share, subject to the approval of shareholders of the Company at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.
- 5 The Company mainly operates in one segment namely "Indian Railway Products" and hence segment details are not required to be published.
- 6 The figures of quarter ended March 31, 2021 are the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2021 and reviewed year to date figures upto December 31, 2020 being the date of end of the third quarter of the current financial year.
- 7 Previous period/year's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to confirm to current period's/year's figures.
- 8 In line with the requirements of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, the results are available on the Stock Exchange website www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website www.orientalrail.com

For Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited



Karim N. Mithiborwala
Managing Director
DIN: 00171326



Place: Mumbai
Date: June 15, 2021

अमरनाथ शर्मा एन्ड कं.

चार्टर्ड अकाउंटन्ट्स



सी.ए. अमरनाथ शर्मा
बी.कॉम., एफ.सी.ए., आय.पी.(आय.सी.ए.आय.)

Independent Auditor's Report on Annual Standalone Financial Results of Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited (Formerly known as Oriental Veneer Products Limited) pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To the Board of Directors of Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited (Formerly known as Oriental Veneer Products Limited)

Report on the audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Standalone Annual Financial results of Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited (Formerly known as Oriental Veneer Products Limited) (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2021, attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations').

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Standalone Annual Financial Results:

- are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 and year ended March 31, 2021.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company, in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act, and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the Standalone Annual Financial Results.



Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 2 to the Standalone Financial Results, which describe the uncertainties and the impact of Covid-19 pandemic on the Company's operations and results as assessed by the management. Our opinion is not modified in respect in this matter.

Responsibilities of Management and those charged with Governance for the Standalone Financial Statements

These standalone annual financial results have been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual financial statements. The Company's Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these standalone annual financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone annual financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error

In preparing the standalone annual financial results, the Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone annual financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone annual financial results.



As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone annual financial results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control;
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set of financial statements on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls;
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures in the standalone financial results made by the Management and Board of Directors;
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management and Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the appropriateness of this assumption. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone annual financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern;
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone annual financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone annual financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Annual Standalone Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Annual Standalone Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Annual Standalone Financial Results.



We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matters

The Standalone Annual Financial Results include the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us.

For **Amarnath Sharma & Co.**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 100300W

S. Amarnath

Amarnath Sharma

Proprietor

Membership No.: 039579

UDIN: 21039579AAAADR8337

Place: Mumbai

Date: 15th June, 2021





Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited

(Formerly known as Oriental Veneer Products Limited)

CIN of the Company: L35100MH1991PLC060686

Corporate Office: 16, Mascarenhas Road, Mazgaon, Mumbai – 400 010.

Tel: +91 22 6138 9400 . Fax: 6138 9401 . Email: compliance@orientalrail.co.in . Website: www.orientalrail.com/

June 15, 2021

BSE Limited

1st Floor, New Trading Wing,
Rotunda Bldg, P.J Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai- 400 001

Dear Sir/Madam,

Ref: BSE Security Code: 531859

Sub: Declaration in respect of Auditors Report (Consolidated & Standalone) with Unmodified Opinion

With reference to the Audited Financial Results (Consolidated & Standalone) of the Company for year ended March 31, 2021, we hereby declare that the Statutory Auditors of the Company, M/s. Amar Nath Sharma & Co., Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration No. 100300W), have issued the Audit Report with unmodified opinion in respect of the Audited (Consolidated & Standalone) Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2021.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,

For **Oriental Rail Infrastructure Limited**

Karim N. Mithiborwala
Managing Director

